Dyes and Pigments 77 (2008) 48e52
The synthesis of chloroheptamethinecyanine dyes
in the absence of water
I.R. Pais a,b, M.J. Nunes a,b, L.V. Reis c,d, P.F. Santos c,d, P. Almeida a,b,*
a Departamento de Quı́mica, Universidade da Beira Interior, 6201-001 Covilh~a, Rua Marquês d’�Avila e Bolama, Portugal
b Unidade de I & D de Materiais Têxteis e Papeleiros, Rua Marquês d’�Avila e Bolama, Universidade da Beira Interior,
6201-001 Covilh~a, Portugal

tiple Quantum Coherence), HMBQ (Heteronuclear Multiple
Bond Correlation) and COSY (Correlated Spectroscopy) ex-
periments, is reported. The numbering system used for this
purpose is based on that of benzoazole dyes, being in agree-
ment with previously published literature [1].
3. Experimental
3.1. General
All reagents were of the highest purity available, purchased
from SigmaeAldrich Company and were used as received.
2-Chloro-1-formyl-3-(hydroxymethylene)cyclohex-1-ene (3)
was prepared according to the literature procedure [46] with
minor modifications; ethyl-, pentyl- and decylbenzothiazolium
and benzoselenazolium iodides 4aef were prepared as de-
scribed [47]. Pyridine, butan-1-ol and benzene were dried
prior to use by standard methods [48] and kept over molecular
sieves (4 Å, beads, 4e8 mesh). All new dyes were determined
to be of >95% pure by 1H NMR. All reactions were monitored
by TLC on aluminum plates precoated with Merck silica gel
Z
N
R I
Cl
OHO n-BuOH/C6H6 (7/3)
molecular sieves
reflux
2 +
(a)  Z = S, R = CH2CH3
(b)  Z = S, R = (CH2)4CH3
(c)  Z = S, R = (CH2)9CH3
(d)  Z = Se, R = CH2CH3
(e)  Z = Se, R = (CH2)4CH3
(f) Z = Se, R = (CH2)9CH3
4a-f
1a-f
3
Scheme 1. Synthesis of chloroheptamethinecyanine dyes 1aef.
50 I.R. Pais et al. / Dyes and Pigments 77 (2008) 48e52
60 F254 (0.25 mm) using CH2Cl2 or CHCl3/MeOH (5e10%)
as eluents, the spots having been examined under 254, 312
and 365 nm UV light and developed by exposure to iodine.
1H and 13C NMR spectra were recorded in DMSO-d6/CDCl3
(50%) on a Brüker ACP 250 (250.13 and 62.90 MHz) or
Brüker ARX 400 (400.13 and 100.62 MHz) spectrometer;
chemical shifts are reported relative to Me4Si or to residual
solvent signals. HMQC, HMBC and COSY spectra were ac-
quired using a Brüker ARX 400 spectrometer. IR spectra
were measured over the range 400e4000 cm�1 without base-
line correction, using a Mattson 5000-FTS FTIR spectrometer.
All samples were prepared by mixing IR-grade KBr with 1%
(by mass) dye and grinding to a fine powder. Visible spectra
were recorded on a PerkineElmer Lambda 6 spectrophotom-
eter using acetonitrile 0.1% (v/v) in EtOH as solvent; lmax
are reported in nm (3max in dm3 mol�1 cm�1). High Resolution
Fast Atom Bombardment Mass Spectra (HR-FAB-MS) were
recorded on a Micromass AutoSpec M, operating at 70 eV, us-
ing a matrix of 3-nitrobenzyl alcohol (3-NBA). Melting points
were determined in open capillary tubes in a Büchi 530 melt-
ing point apparatus and are uncorrected.
3.2. Synthesis of chloroheptamethinecyanines 1aef.
General procedure
A solution of the bisaldehyde 3 (1.5 mmol) and benzoazo-
lium iodide 4 (1.0 mmol) in anhydrous butan-1-ol/benzene (7/3)
(70 mL) was heated under reflux, over molecular sieves
[1000% by mass of 3], until complete consumption of the
benzoazolium salt (10e15 min) had been achieved. An addi-